are denominated in different functional currencies. Non-derivative financial instruments which

could give rise to currency risks are usually hedged by derivative financial instruments that are

accounted for as fair value hedges. In the process, both the change in the non-derivative financial

instrument and the change in the value of the derivative financial instrument are posted through

profit and loss. In addition, Dürr is exposed to currency risks from derivatives that are embedded,

in accordance with IAS 39, in effective cash flow hedges of fluctuation in payments caused by

exchange rates. Exchange rate changes concerning the currencies underlying these transactions

affect the currency reserve in equity and the fair value of the hedges.

The analyses of the Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates use the currency

pairs that are most relevant for Dürr. This involves projecting the impact of a hypothetical

10 % appreciation, or depreciation respectively, in the value of the euro against the US dollar,

the Chinese renminbi, the pound sterling and Danish krone as well as an appreciation and

depreciation of the US dollar to the Korean won and the Mexican peso.

3.82   IMPACT ON THE STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EQUIT Y

Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012

€ k

Impact on
the statement

of income

Impact on the
hedge reserve

in equity

Impact on
the statement

of income

Impact on the
hedge reserve

in equity

EUR / USD

EUR + 10 % 74 4,090 130 2,369

EUR – 10 % – 53 – 4,888 – 158 – 2,896

EUR / CNY

EUR + 10 % – 2,668 – 308 – 1,656 31

EUR – 10 % 3,261 372 2,025 – 38

EUR / GBP

EUR + 10 % 426 – 316 619 – 1,191

EUR – 10 % – 493 403 – 756 1,456

EUR / DKK

EUR + 10 % – 451 393 – 25 59

EUR – 10 % 549 – 461 38 – 72

USD / KRW

USD + 10 % 168 – 18 376 – 42

USD – 10 % – 205 22 – 605 52

USD / MXN

USD + 10 % 964 5 – 849 – 18

USD – 10 % – 1,178 – 2 1,038 21

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

227

Interest rate risks are due to fluctuations in interest rates that could have a negative impact on

the net assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group. Interest rate fluctuations

lead to changes in net interest and in the carrying amounts of the interest-bearing assets.

On account of the growing volume of business, Dürr has cash subject to fluctuation in interest

rates as of December 31, 2013. A hypothetical increase in these interest rates of 25 base points

per year would have caused a € 689 thousand (prior period: € 644 thousand) increase in interest